
 
 

Technical Description 
Ex Separation Module iXT0 
 

 
  

Revised Instruction Manual Document Revision 03 / 15.04.2021 

Original Instruction Manual: German / Rev. 03 as of 07.09.2020 

starting with Firmware Version: 1.10 
 
 
 
 

measure  analyse  optimise



 
Technical Description 

Ex Separation Module iXT0 
 

Page 2  iXT0 - TB - Rev. 03 / 15.04.2021 
 

NIVUS AG 
Burgstrasse 28 
8750 Glarus, Switzerland 
Phone +41 55 6452066 
Fax +41 55 6452014 
swiss@nivus.com 
www.nivus.de 
 
 
NIVUS Austria 
Mühlbergstraße 33B 
3382 Loosdorf, Austria 
Phone +43 2754 5676321 
Fax +43 2754 5676320 
austria@nivus.com 
www.nivus.de 
 
 
NIVUS Sp. z o.o. 
ul. Hutnicza 3 / B-18 
81-212 Gdynia, Poland 
Phone +48 58 7602015 
Fax +48 58 7602014 
biuro@nivus.pl 
www.nivus.pl 
 

NIVUS France 
12 rue Principale 
67870 Bischoffsheim, France 
Phone +33 3 88999284 
info@nivus.fr 
www.nivus.fr 
 
 
NIVUS Ltd., United  
Kingdom 
Wedgewood Rugby Road 
Weston under Wetherley 
Royal Leamington Spa 
CV33 9BW, Warwickshire 
Phone +44 8445 332883 
nivusUK@nivus.com 
www.nivus.com 
 
 
NIVUS Middle East (FZE) 
Building Q 1-1 ap. 055 
P.O. Box: 9217 
Sharjah Airport International  
Free Zone 
Phone +971 6 5578224 
Fax +971 6 5578225 
middle-east@nivus.com 
www.nivus.com 
 

NIVUS Korea Co. Ltd. 
#2502 M Dong, Technopark 
IT Center,  
32 Song-do-gwa-hak-ro, 
Yeon-su-gu,  
INCHEON, Korea 21984 
Phone +82 32 2098588 
Fax +82 32 2098590 
korea@nivus.com 
www.nivus.com 
 
 
NIVUS Vietnam 
21 Pho Duc Chinh, Ba Dinh 
Hanoi, Vietnam 
Phone +84 12 04467724 
vietnam@nivus.com 
www.nivus.com 
 
 

http://www.nivus.com/


 Copyrights and Property Rights 

 

iXT0 - TB - Rev. 03 / 15.04.2021 Page 3 
 

Copyrights and Property Rights 
The contents of this document including tables and drawings are proprietary to 
NIVUS GmbH and are not to be reproduced or copied without express written 
permission. 
Violations oblige to compensation. 

 

Important Note 

This instruction manual - even in parts - may exclusively be copied 
or translated in any other way with the express written consent of 
NIVUS GmbH. 

 
Translation  
If the device is sold to a country in the European Economic Area this instruction 
manual must be translated into the language of the country in which the device is 
to be used. 
Should the translated text be unclear, the original instruction manual (German) 
must be consulted or a member company of the NIVUS group must be contacted 
for clarification. 

Copyright 
No part of this publication may be reproduced, transmitted, sold or disclosed with-
out prior permission. Violations oblige to compensation. 
All rights reserved. 

Names 
The use of general descriptive names, trade names, trademarks and the like in 
this manual does not entitle the reader to assume they may be used freely by eve-
ryone. They are often protected registered trademarks even if not marked as such. 
  



 
Technical Description 

Ex Separation Module iXT0 
 

Page 4  iXT0 - TB - Rev. 03 / 15.04.2021 
 

Revision History 
Rev. Modifications Responsible 

Editor 
Date 

    
03 Revision History and Index added; Chap. 

"22.1 Connection Cable": 
Telecommunication cable type corrected 
and Fig. 22-3 updated; overall structure 
changed/updated; NivuParQ transmitter 
and PKM particle concentration sensor 
added (in various chapters) 

MoG 2021-04-15 

02 Fig. 13-8: Ex zones added; Fig. 14-2: 
OFR added; wire identification, colour 
code according to IEC 757, Declaration of 
Conformity and product structure 
updated/supplemented 

MoG 2017-08-22 

01 NivuFlow 550/7550 added; OFR radar 
sensor added; warning symbols updated; 
various minor changes 

MoG 2017-04-28 

00 New Creation DMR 2016-06-27 

Table 1 Change Overview 



 Table of Contents 

 

iXT0 - TB - Rev. 03 / 15.04.2021 Page 5 
 

Table of Contents 
Copyrights and Property Rights 3 
Revision History 4 

Table of Contents 5 

General 7 
1 About this Manual .......................................................................... 7 
1.1 Applicable Documentation .............................................................. 8 
1.2 Signs and Definitions used ............................................................. 8 
1.3 Colour code for wires and single conductors ................................... 8 
Safety and Danger Information 9 
2 Used Symbols and Signal Words .................................................... 9 
2.1 Information on the Valuation of Accident Levels .............................. 9 
2.2 Warning Notices on the Device (optional) ...................................... 10 
3 Special safety and Precautionary Measures .................................. 10 
4 Warranty ...................................................................................... 12 
5 Disclaimer .................................................................................... 12 
6 Intended Use ............................................................................... 13 
7 Ex Protection ............................................................................... 13 
8 Duties of the Operator .................................................................. 15 
9 Requirements for the Personnel.................................................... 16 
Delivery, Storage and Transport 17 
10 Scope of Delivery ......................................................................... 17 
11 Inspection upon Receipt ............................................................... 17 
12 Storage ........................................................................................ 17 
13 Transport ..................................................................................... 17 
14 Return ......................................................................................... 17 
Product Description 18 
15 Overall View and Use ................................................................... 18 
15.1 Overview ..................................................................................... 18 
15.2 Enclosure Dimensions .................................................................. 19 
16 Device ID ..................................................................................... 20 
17 Specifications ............................................................................... 21 
18 Equipment/Device Versions .......................................................... 22 
Function Description 23 
19 Function....................................................................................... 23 

 
 



 
Technical Description 

Ex Separation Module iXT0 
 

Page 6  iXT0 - TB - Rev. 03 / 15.04.2021 
 

Installation and Connection 24 
20 General Installation Instructions .................................................... 24 
20.1 Instructions for avoiding electrostatic discharge (ESD)................... 24 
20.2 Selecting the Mounting Place ....................................................... 24 
20.3 Installation Requirements ............................................................. 24 
21 Fastening the iXT0 ....................................................................... 25 
22 Electrical Installation..................................................................... 25 
22.1 Connection Cable......................................................................... 26 
22.2 Wiring Diagram ............................................................................ 29 
22.3 Connecting Sensors to the iXT0 Ex Separation Module ................. 30 
22.4 Connecting iXT0 to NivuFlow / NivuParQ Transmitters .................. 33 
23 Overvoltage Protection Measures ................................................. 35 
Maintenance and Cleaning 38 
24 Maintenance ................................................................................ 38 
24.1 Maintenance Interval .................................................................... 38 
24.2 Customer Service Information....................................................... 39 
25 Cleaning ...................................................................................... 39 
26 Dismantling/Disposal .................................................................... 40 
27 Installation of Spare Parts and Wearing Parts ............................... 40 
In Case of Emergency 41 
Index 42 

Certificates and Approvals 44 
 

  



 General 

 

iXT0 - TB - Rev. 03 / 15.04.2021 Page 7 
 

General 
1 About this Manual 

 

Important 

READ CAREFULLY BEFORE USE! 

KEEP IN A SAFE PLACE FOR LATER REFERENCE! 
 
This manual is for the iXT0 Ex separation module and is intended for its installa-
tion and intended use (see Chap. "6 Intended Use"). This instruction manual is 
oriented exclusively to qualified expert personnel. 

Read this instruction manual carefully and completely prior to starting work since it 
contains relevant information on this product. Observe the notes and particularly 
follow the warning notes and safety instructions. 
Keep the instruction manual in a safe place and ensure that it is always available 
and can be consulted by the user of the product. 
If you should have problems to understand information contained within this in-
struction manual either contact a member company of the NIVUS group or one of 
the distributors for further support. The member companies of the NIVUS group 
cannot be held responsible for damage to persons or material due to incorrectly 
understood information in this instruction. 

The description on how to operate the entire measurement system is written in the 
instruction manuals of the respective transmitters, sensors etc. 

 

Designation 

The iXT0 Ex Separation Module is referred to only as iXT0 in this 
technical description. 

 
  



 
Technical Description 

Ex Separation Module iXT0 
 

Page 8  iXT0 - TB - Rev. 03 / 15.04.2021 
 

1.1 Applicable Documentation 
For the installation and operation of the complete system extra instruction manuals 
or technical descriptions may be required apart from this technical description. 
• Instruction manual for the respective flow measurement transmitter  

NivuFlow 550/750/700/7550 
• Technical Description Correlation Sensors and external Electronic Box 
• Mounting Instruction Cross Correlation and Doppler Sensors 
• Technical Description / Mounting Instruction for OFR Radar Sensors 
• Instruction Manual for the NivuParQ 850 filterable solids concentration meas-

urement transmitter 
• Technical Description / Mounting Instruction PKM-Vx Particle Concentration 

Sensor 

These manuals are provided with the respective (auxiliary) units or sensors and/or 
are available as download on the NIVUS homepage. 

1.2 Signs and Definitions used 
Representation Meaning Remarks 

 (Action) Step Execute action steps; 
should action steps be numbered 
observe the specified order of the steps 

 
Cross-Reference Refers to further or more detailed 

information 
>Text< Parameter or menu Indicates a parameter or a menu that is 

to be selected or is described 

 

Refers to a 
documentation 

Refers to an accompanying 
documentation 

Table 2 Structural Elements of the Documentation 
 

1.3 Colour code for wires and single conductors 
The abbreviations of colours for wire and single conductor labelling follow the  
international colour code according IEC 60757. 
BK Black  BN  Brown  RD Red 
OG Orange YE Yellow  GN  Green 
BU  Blue  VT Violet GY  Grey 
WH White  PK Pink  TQ Turquoise 
GNYE  Green/Yellow GD Gold SR Silver 



 Safety and Danger Information 

 

iXT0 - TB - Rev. 03 / 15.04.2021 Page 9 
 

Safety and Danger Information 
2 Used Symbols and Signal Words 

2.1 Information on the Valuation of Accident Levels 

 

The general warning symbol indicates the risk of personal inju-
ries or death. In the text section the general warning symbol is 
used in combination with the signal words described below. 

 
 

DANGER 

 

Warning in high degree of risk 

Indicates a high-risk, imminently hazardous situation which will 
result in death or serious injury if not avoided. 

 

WARNING 

 

Warning in medium degree of risk and personal injury 

Indicates a possible danger with medium risk which may result 
in a life-threatening situation or (severe) bodily injury if not avoid-
ed. 

 

CAUTION 

 

Warning in personal injury or property damage 

Indicates a possible danger with moderate risk which may result 
in minor or moderate personal injury or property damage if not 
avoided. 

 

WARNING 

 

Danger by electric voltage 

Indicates a medium-risk, imminently hazardous situation caused 
by electric shock which will result in death or (serious) injury if not 
avoided. 

 
  



 
Technical Description 

Ex Separation Module iXT0 
 

Page 10  iXT0 - TB - Rev. 03 / 15.04.2021 
 

 

Important Note 

Contains information that needs to be highlighted. 
Indicates a potentially harmful situation that may damage the 
product or something in its environment if not avoided. 

 

 

Note 

Contains tips or information. 
 

2.2 Warning Notices on the Device (optional) 

 

General Warning Notice 

This symbol refers the operator or user to content in this manual. 
Consideration of the information contained herein is necessary to 
maintain the protection provided by the unit for installation and in 
operation. 

 

 

Protective earth connection 

This symbol refers to the protective conductor terminal of the 
device. 
Depending on the type of installation, the unit may only be oper-
ated with a suitable protective earth connection in accordance 
with applicable laws and regulations. 

 
3 Special safety and Precautionary Measures 

When working with the NIVUS equipment, the following safety and precau-
tionary measures must be observed and followed generally and at all times. 
These warnings and notes are not repeated for each description within the 
document. 

WARNING 

 

Germ Contamination 

Due to the frequent use of the sensors in the waste water sector, 
parts can be contaminated with dangerous germs. Therefore, 
appropriate precautions must be taken when coming into contact 
with cables and sensors. 

Wear protective clothing. 
 



 Safety and Danger Information 

 

iXT0 - TB - Rev. 03 / 15.04.2021 Page 11 
 

WARNING 

 

Observe Occupational Safety Regulations 

Before and during mounting works, compliance with all work 
safety regulations must always be ensured. 

Disregarding may lead to personal injury.  
 

WARNING 

 

Do not disable Safety Devices! 

It is strictly forbidden to disable the safety devices or to change 
their mode of operation. 

Disregarding may result in personal injury or damage to the sys-
tem. 

 

WARNING 

 

Check danger due to explosive gases 

Before starting assembly, installation and maintenance work, be 
sure to check that all regulations on safety at work have been 
observed and that there is no possible risk of explosive gases. 
Use a gas warner for the check. 

When working in the sewer system, make sure that no electro-
static charge can occur: 
− Avoid unnecessary movements to reduce the building-up of 

static charges. 
− Discharge any static electricity present on your body before 

you start installing.  

Disregarding may result in personal injury or damage to the sys-
tem. 

 

 

Commissioning only by qualified Personnel 

The entire measuring system may only be installed and commis-
sioned by qualified personnel. 

 
  



 
Technical Description 

Ex Separation Module iXT0 
 

Page 12  iXT0 - TB - Rev. 03 / 15.04.2021 
 

4 Warranty  
The device was functionally tested prior to shipping. When used for the intended 
purpose (see Chap. "6 Intended Use") and in compliance with the instructions, the 
applicable (see Chap. "1.1 Applicable Documentation") and the safety information 
and instructions contained therein, no functional restrictions are to be expected 
and flawless operation should be possible. 

 Please also refer to the following chapter "5 Disclaimer".  
 

 

Limitation of Warranty 

In case of disregarding the safety notes and instructions in this 
document, the companies of the NIVUS-Group reserve the right 
to limit the warranty. 

 
5 Disclaimer  

The companies of the NIVUS-Group assume no liability 
• for consequential damages resulting from a change in this document. The 

companies of the NIVUS-Group reserve the right to change the contents of 
the document including this disclaimer without prior notice. 

• for personal injury or damage to property resulting from failure to comply 
with the applicable regulations. For connection, commissioning and opera-
tion of the devices, all information and higher-level legal regulations of the 
country (in Germany e.g. the VDE regulations), such as valid Ex regulations 
as well as the safety and accident prevention regulations applicable to the re-
spective individual case shall be observed. 

• for personal injury or damage to property resulting from improper handling. 
For safety and warranty reasons, all work on the equipment that goes beyond 
the installation and connection measures may only be carried out by NIVUS 
personnel or by persons or companies authorised by NIVUS. 

• for personal injury or damage to property resulting from the operation of the 
equipment in a technically faulty condition. 

• for personal injury or damage to property resulting from improper use. 
• for personal injury or damage to property resulting from failure to observe the 

safety instructions in this instruction manual. 
• for missing or incorrect readings due to improper installation and for any 

consequential damage resulting therefrom. 



 Safety and Danger Information 

 

iXT0 - TB - Rev. 03 / 15.04.2021 Page 13 
 

6 Intended Use 

 

Important Note 

The iXT0 Ex Separation Module is intended exclusively for the 
purpose mentioned below. Any other use beyond this, any con-
version or modification of the sensor without written agreement 
with the companies of the NIVUS-Group is considered improper 
use. 
The companies of the NIVUS-Group are not liable for any dam-
age resulting from this. 
The operator alone bears the risk. 

The iXT0 is used to connect NIVUS sensors (see chapter "19 Function") located in 
Ex zone 1 (the iXT0 itself must be installed in the non-Ex area). 
The iXT0 is designed and produced according to the current state of the art and 
the recognised safety rules at the time of publication of this document. Neverthe-
less, risks of personal injury or damage to property cannot be completely ruled 
out. 
The permissible maximum limit values in Chapter "17 Specifications" must be ob-
served. All cases of use deviating from these limit values, which have not been 
approved by NIVUS GmbH in writing, are excluded from the liability of the NIVUS-
Group. 

7 Ex Protection 
The connection from the iXT0 to the NIVUS sensors is designed for use in Zone 1 
explosive atmosphere areas (the iXT0 itself must be installed in the non-Ex area). 
The following conditions and (safety) instructions must be observed. 

Approval of the iXT0 

 See Chap. "17 Specifications". 
 

CAUTION 

 

The Ex protection expires due to damage 

Damage may invalidate the explosion protection. 
The iXT0 may then no longer be used. 

Protect the iXT0 from shocks, falls or other damage. 
 



 
Technical Description 

Ex Separation Module iXT0 
 

Page 14  iXT0 - TB - Rev. 03 / 15.04.2021 
 

 

Important Note 

Install the iXT0 out of the Ex zone! 

 

 

Validity of the Ex Approval 

The Ex approval is only valid in conjunction with the correspond-
ing marking on the nameplate of the iXT0 enclosure.  

The Ex-version of the iXT0 is matched to the NIVUS sensors 
regarding the assessment of intrinsically safe electrical systems 
according to EN 60079-25. 
The technical data required here for the Ex version of the sen-
sors can be found in the according EU type examination certifi-
cate. 

 

 

Note 

For installation and commissioning observe the following points: 
− Declaration of Conformity 
− Test certificates of the respective authorities 
− Applicable national regulations 

  



 Safety and Danger Information 

 

iXT0 - TB - Rev. 03 / 15.04.2021 Page 15 
 

8 Duties of the Operator 

 

Important Note 

In the EEA (European Economic Area), the national transposition 
of the Framework Directive (89/391/EEC) as well as the associ-
ated individual directives and, in particular, the Directive 
(2009/104/EC) concerning the minimum safety and health re-
quirements for the use of work equipment by workers at work, as 
amended, must be observed and complied with. 
In Germany, the Ordinance on Industrial Safety and Health must 
be complied with. 

Obtain the local operating licence and observe the associated conditions. In addi-
tion, you must comply with the following local legal requirements: 
• Safety of personnel (accident prevention regulations) 
• Safety of work equipment (protective equipment and maintenance) 
• Product Disposal (Waste Management Act) 
• Materials Disposal (Waste Management Act) 
• Cleaning (Cleaning Agents and Disposal) 
• Environmental protection requirements 

Connections 
As the operator, before activating the iXT0, make sure that the local regulations 
(e.g. for the electrical connection) are observed during installation and commis-
sioning. 

Keep the Instruction Manual for future Reference 
Keep the instruction manual in a safe place and ensure that it is always available 
and can be consulted by the user of the product. 

Hand over the Instruction Manual  
When selling the device, this instruction manual must be handed over with it. The 
manual is part of the standard delivery.  



 
Technical Description 

Ex Separation Module iXT0 
 

Page 16  iXT0 - TB - Rev. 03 / 15.04.2021 
 

9 Requirements for the Personnel 
Installation, commissioning and maintenance may only be carried out by person-
nel who fulfil the following conditions: 
• Qualified personnel with appropriate training 
• Authorisation by plant operator 
 

 

Qualified Personnel 

in the sense of these instructions or the warnings on the product 
itself are persons who are familiar with the installation, assembly, 
commissioning and operation of the product and who have the 
qualifications appropriate to their job, such as 

I. training and instruction or authorisation to switch circuits 
and devices/systems on and off, to earth and to label 
them in accordance with the standards of safety tech-
nology. 

II. Training or instruction in accordance with safety tech-
nology standards in maintenance and use of appropri-
ate safety equipment. 

III. First Aid Training 

 
 

  



 Delivery, Storage and Transport 

 

iXT0 - TB - Rev. 03 / 15.04.2021 Page 17 
 

Delivery, Storage and Transport 
10 Scope of Delivery 

The standard delivery of the iXT0 comprises: 
• iXT0 Ex Separation Module (according to delivery documents) 
• Technical description (with EU Declarations of Conformity) including all in-

formation required for connection, installation and operation of the iXT0 
Check additional accessories according to the order against the delivery note. 

11 Inspection upon Receipt 
Check the delivery for completeness and apparent intactness immediately after 
receipt. Report any transport damage immediately to the delivering carrier. Also 
send a written report to NIVUS GmbH in Eppingen. 
Incomplete deliveries must be addressed in writing within two weeks to your re-
sponsible representative or directly to the head office in Eppingen. 

 

Important Note 

Complaints received later will not be recognised. 

 
12 Storage 

Observe the minimum and maximum values for external conditions such as tem-
perature and humidity according to Chapter "17 Specifications". 
Protect the iXT0 from corrosive or organic solvent vapours, radioactive radiation 
and strong electromagnetic radiation. 

13 Transport 
Protect the iXT0 from strong impacts, shocks, jolts or vibrations. 
Transport must be carried out in the original packaging. 
Otherwise, the same rules apply with regard to external influences as for storage 
(see Chap. "12 Storage"). 

14 Return 
In the event of a return, send the unit to NIVUS GmbH in Eppingen carriage paid 
and in the original packaging. 
Items that have not been sufficiently franked will not be accepted! 



 
Technical Description 

Ex Separation Module iXT0 
 

Page 18  iXT0 - TB - Rev. 03 / 15.04.2021 
 

Product Description 
15 Overall View and Use 

15.1 Overview 

 
1 Enclosure 
2 Connection to NivuFlow / NivuParQ transmitter 
3 LEDs Sensors (optical voltage signal) 
4 Connection 2-wire sensor 1 (Types 211/421: HART) 
5 Connection OCL air-ultrasonic sensor 
6 Connection v-/c-sensor 1 (cross correlation, OFR surface radar or PKM 

particle concentration) 
7 Connection 2-wire sensor 2 (only with iXT04xx) (only for NivuFlow) 
8 Connection v-sensor 2 (only with iXT04xx) (only for NivuFlow) 
9 Connection v-sensor 3 (only with iXT04xx) (only for NivuFlow) 

Fig. 15-1 Overview Ex Separation Module iXT0  



 Product Description 

 

iXT0 - TB - Rev. 03 / 15.04.2021 Page 19 
 

15.2 Enclosure Dimensions 

 

Fig. 15-2 Dimensions of the DIN Rail Enclosure  
 

  

109,5

7075
11

0



 
Technical Description 

Ex Separation Module iXT0 
 

Page 20  iXT0 - TB - Rev. 03 / 15.04.2021 
 

16 Device ID 
The information in this technical description only applies to the device type indi-
cated on the title page. 
The nameplate is attached to the enclosure and contains the following information: 
• Name and address NIVUS GmbH  
• CE label 
• Marking of the series and type with article number and serial number 
• Year of manufacture: the first four digits of the serial number refer to the year 

of manufacture and the week number (2034…..) 
• Ex labelling, as mentioned in Chap. "6 Intended Use" 
It is important for all queries and spare parts orders that the article number and se-
rial number of the respective device are specified correctly. This is the only way to 
ensure proper and fast processing. 

 

 

Fig. 16-1 Nameplate iXT0 Ex Separation Module  

 

Note 

Check by means of the nameplates whether the supplied device 
corresponds with your order. 

Check that the correct voltage supply is indicated on the name-
plate. 

 The EU Declaration(s) of Conformity and the EU Type Examination Certifi-
cate can be found at the end of this instruction manual. 

 



 Product Description 

 

iXT0 - TB - Rev. 03 / 15.04.2021 Page 21 
 

17 Specifications 
Supply Voltage 12 V DC (from NivuFlow / NivuParQ transmitter); 

For use in connection with equipment on mains up to 
overvoltage category II or on SELV  
Ex-technical: Um = 253 V AC 

Power Consumption 
(total) 

Max. 9 W 

Intrinsic Power Con-
sumption 

Max. 1.5 W (typ. 1.2 W) 

Protection IP20, for installation in areas up to  
max. pollution degree 2 

Ex Approvals (option) / 
other Approvals (op-
tion) 

ATEX: TÜV14ATEX142076 
IECEx: TUN14.0014 

 II (2)G [Ex ib Gb] IIB 
Operation Temperature -20…+40 °C  
Storage Temperature -20...+85 °C 
Max. Humidity 95 %, non-condensing 
Inputs (incl. options) 2x analogue 4-20 mA loop-powered sensor 

connection Ex ib Gb IIB, one of them with HART 
capability 
Maximum values per circuit: 
Uo = 25.4 V / Io = 89.2 mA / Po = 566.5 mW 
 
4x sensor connection Ex ib Gb IIB with RS485 
interface 
Maximum values per circuit: 
Supply: Uo = 10.5 V / Io = 640 mA / Po = 6.72 W 
 
RS485:  
Uo = 4.1 V / Io = 105 mA / Po = 108 mW 
Ui = 11 V / Ii = 176 mA / Pi = 482 mW 
 
Isolation Voltage Um = 253 V AC 

Outputs 1x Transmitter connection RS485 interface 

Table 3 Specifications 
 



 
Technical Description 

Ex Separation Module iXT0 
 

Page 22  iXT0 - TB - Rev. 03 / 15.04.2021 
 

18 Equipment/Device Versions 
The iXT0 is manufactured in different versions and varies mainly in the number of 
connectable sensors. 
The article number can be found on the nameplate attached to the side of the  
enclosure. 

 
Device Type Sensors 

iXT0210 2x RS485 sensor +  
1x 2-wire sensor 

iXT0211 2x RS485 sensor +  
1x 2-wire sensor with HART 

iXT0420 
(for NivuFlow) 

4x RS485 sensor +  
2x 2-wire sensor 

iXT0421 
(for NivuFlow) 

4x RS485 sensor +  
1x 2-wire sensor with HART +  
1x 2-wire sensor 

Table 4 Type Key iXT0 Ex Separation Module 
 



 Function Description 

 

iXT0 - TB - Rev. 03 / 15.04.2021 Page 23 
 

Function Description 
19 Function  

The iXT0 is a separation module between the Ex area Zone 1 and non-Ex areas. 
The iXT0 is designed for the correct Ex-technical separation of the following sen-
sors: 
• NIVUS Flow Velocity Sensors: 

o POA-V2 
o CS2 
o EBM-Box (Electronic Box Mini) 
o OFR-EV 

• NIVUS Particle Concentration Sensors: 
o PKM 

• NIVUS Level Sensors: 
o OCL-L1 
o i-Sensor 
o NivuCompact 
o NivuBar 

The iXT0 provides intrinsically safe power to the above sensors. Within the scope 
of its technical data, it ensures secure data transmission between the sensors and 
the NivuFlow / NivuParQ transmitter.  
The iXT0 draws its required energy from the transmitter. 



 
Technical Description 

Ex Separation Module iXT0 
 

Page 24  iXT0 - TB - Rev. 03 / 15.04.2021 
 

Installation and Connection 
20 General Installation Instructions 

• Ensure proper installation. 
• Follow applicable legal or company guidelines. 
Improper handling may result in injury and/or damage to the devices. 

20.1 Instructions for avoiding electrostatic discharge (ESD) 
CAUTION 

 

ESD Risks 

Maintenance procedures that do not require power to the unit must 
only be carried out after disconnection from the mains to minimise 
hazards and ESD risks. 

Disconnect the iXT0 from the mains! 

The sensitive electronic components inside the unit can be damaged by static 
electricity. The manufacturer recommends the following steps to prevent damage 
to the device due to electrostatic discharge. 
• Discharge any static electricity present on your body before you touch elec-

tronic components of the device. 
• Avoid unnecessary movements to reduce the building-up of static charges. 

20.2 Selecting the Mounting Place  
The iXT0 with DIN rail fastening is designed for installation in control cabinets. 
• Ensure sufficient ventilation at the mounting place, for example by means of 

fans or heat exchangers. 

20.3 Installation Requirements 
The following precautions must be taken for safe installation: 
• Do not expose the iXT0 to strong vibrations or shocks. 
• Do not install the iXT0 directly on walkways or driveways. 
• Observe the maximum permissible ambient temperature. 

Make sure to avoid: 
• Corrosive chemicals or gases 
• Radioactive radiation 



 Installation and Connection 

 

iXT0 - TB - Rev. 03 / 15.04.2021 Page 25 
 

21 Fastening the iXT0 

 

Note  

Mounting material and tools are not included in the scope of 
delivery. 

 
• For mounting use a DIN rail TS35 according to DIN EN 60715 with a mini-

mum length of 70 mm. 
• Fasten the DIN rail horizontally in the enclosure/switch cabinet provided using 

at least two screws. 
• Hook the iXT0 into the DIN rail from below. The device locks into place by 

pressing lightly in the direction of the DIN rail. 

22 Electrical Installation 
WARNING 

 

Switch off the power supply to the unit 

Work on the electrical connections may only be carried out when 
the power supply is switched off.  

Observe the electrical data given on the nameplate. 
 

 

Note 

Observe the national installation instructions. 
 
• For the electrical installation, comply with the legal regulations of the country 

(such as VDE 0100 in Germany). 
• For installation in wet environments or in areas where there is a risk of flood-

ing, additional protection, e.g. by means of a residual current device (RCD), 
may be required. 

• Check whether the power supply of the units must be integrated into the 
emergency stop concept of the plant. 

• Complete the installation of transmitters and sensors before applying the op-
erating voltage.  

• Make sure the installation has been carried out properly. 
• Please note that installation may only be carried out by qualified personnel.  
• Follow further (country-specific) legal standards, regulations and technical 

codes. 



 
Technical Description 

Ex Separation Module iXT0 
 

Page 26  iXT0 - TB - Rev. 03 / 15.04.2021 
 

22.1 Connection Cable  
Between Sensor and Transmitter 
If possible, use the cable specified by NIVUS for the total distance between the 
NIVUS sensors and the NivuFlow transmitter / NivuParQ: 
• LiYC11Y 2x1.5 mm² + 1x2x0.34 mm² + PA 

Between Sensor and iXT0 
Maximum cable length between sensors and the iXT0 when using the NIVUS 
standard cable LiYC11Y 2x1.5 mm² + 1x2x0.34 mm² + PA:  
• 150 metres (see Fig. 22-1) 
• When using Overvoltage Protection Elements: 

o One-sided: 135 metres 
o Two-sided: 120 metres 

Between iXT0 and Transmitter 
When installing the iXT0 directly in the control cabinet or on-site enclosure and 
connecting it to the NivuFlow / NivuParQ by means of single wires (wiring in the 
cable duct or similar), the following points must be observed: 
• Make sure that power cables and signal cables carrying frequencies are laid 

separately. 
• Use a 2-wire, commonly twisted and shielded telecommunication line with at 

least 0.34 mm² for the RxTx connection. 
• Use single wires with a minimum cross-section of 0.75 mm² for the power 

supply. 
The maximum cable length in this case is 5 metres (see Fig. 22-1). 

Use the NIVUS cable LiYC11Y 2x1.5 mm² + 1x2x0.34 mm² + PA 
• for distances >5 m in the control cabinet/on-site enclosure 
• in the event of expected signal interference  



 Installation and Connection 

 

iXT0 - TB - Rev. 03 / 15.04.2021 Page 27 
 

Maximum cable length between iXT0 and the transmitter when using the NIVUS 
standard cable LiYC11Y 2x1.5 mm² + 1x2x0.34 mm² + PA: 
• 100 metres (see Fig. 22-2) 
• When using Overvoltage Protection Elements: 

o No Change 

For distances >100 m between iXT0 and the NivuFlow / NivuParQ transmitter 
a telecommunication cable Type A2Y(L)2Y 10x2x0.8 (or higher number of wires) 
or technically adequate types should be used (see Fig. 22-3). 
In this case, note that the two RxTx signal cables must be extended with a com-
mon twisted pair of wires.  

For the power supply of iXT0 and sensors, several wires must be connected in 
parallel. The number of wires required depends on the distance between iXT0 and 
the NivuFlow / NivuParQ transmitter.  
Please not the following table: 

Cable length 
[m] 

Required minimum 
number of wires for 
power supply and 
ground 

Required total number of 
wires for extension 
(without reserve) 

0…75 2 each 6 
76…100 3 each 8 
101...125 4 each 10 
126...150 5 each 12 
151...200 6 each 14 
201...250 8 each 18 
250...300 10 each 22 

Table 5 Number of wires when using A2Y(L)2Y XX • 2 • 0.8 

A larger number of individual wires must be electrically combined at a short dis-
tance in front of the iXT0 and the NivuFlow / NivuParQ and transferred into a sin-
gle wire of maximum 2.5 mm² (clamp or solder connection).  
 

 

Note 

Only one wire or stranded wire may be connected in the  
cage clamp terminals of iXT0 and NivuFlow / NivuParQ at a time. 

 



 
Technical Description 

Ex Separation Module iXT0 
 

Page 28  iXT0 - TB - Rev. 03 / 15.04.2021 
 

 

Fig. 22-1 Connection sensor(s) – iXT0 in control cabinet 

 

Fig. 22-2 Connection iXT0 – NivuFlow / NivuParQ with NIVUS signal ca-
ble 

 

Fig. 22-3 Connection iXT0 – NivuFlow / NivuParQ with telecommunica-
tions cable 



 Installation and Connection 

 

iXT0 - TB - Rev. 03 / 15.04.2021 Page 29 
 

22.2 Wiring Diagram  

 

 Connector Strip X1 (green) 
1  Rx/Tx + 
2  Rx/Tx - 
3  GND 
4  12 V DC 
5  Shield 
6  PE (Ground) 

Connector Strip X2 (blue) 
1  mA 1 + 13 mA 2 + 
2  mA 1 - 14 mA 2 - 
3  Shield 15 Shield 
4  S1 PWR + 16 S3 PWR + 
5  GND-Ex 17 GND-Ex 
6  S1 Rx/Tx - 18 S3 Rx/Tx - 
7  S1 Rx/Tx + 19 S3 Rx/Tx + 

8  Shield 20 Shield 
9  S2 PWR + 21 S4 PWR + 
10 GND-Ex 22 GND-Ex 
11 S2 Rx/Tx - 23 S4 Rx/Tx - 
12 S2 Rx/Tx + 24 S4 Rx/Tx + 

 

Fig. 22-4 Terminals Wiring Diagram iXT0420/421 
The area of the connector strip X1 is intended for connection to a NIVUS transmit-
ter. The connections for the sensors are described in the section "Connector Strip 
X2".  

Fig. 22-4 shows a separation module for connecting up to 3 flow velocity 
sensors. For Type 210/211 the connector strips S3 and S4 are not available. 

 

Note 

Observe the device configuration for the electrical connection. One 
copper wire/strand with max. 2.5 mm² cross-section can be con-
nected per terminal. 

The connection is made by means of spring-loaded plug-in termi-
nals. 

 



 
Technical Description 

Ex Separation Module iXT0 
 

Page 30  iXT0 - TB - Rev. 03 / 15.04.2021 
 

22.3 Connecting Sensors to the iXT0 Ex Separation Module 
The sensor cables are connected to the iXT0 in the "Connector strip X2" area. 

 

Fig. 22-5 Flow velocity, water-ultrasonic combi- or particle concentration 
sensor on iXT02xx/4xx 

 

Fig. 22-6 Flow velocity or particle concentration sensor with pressure 
measurement cell on iXT02xx/4xx 

 

Fig. 22-7 Radar sensor OFR on iXT02xx/4xx 

 

Fig. 22-8 First 2-wire probe for level measurement on iXT02xx/4xx Ex 



 Installation and Connection 

 

iXT0 - TB - Rev. 03 / 15.04.2021 Page 31 
 

 

Fig. 22-9 Second 2-wire probe for level measurement on iXT04xx (only 
with NivuFlow) 

 

Fig. 22-10 OCL air-ultrasonic sensor on iXT02xx/4xx 

 

Fig. 22-11 Second flow velocity sensor on iXT04xx (only with NivuFlow) 

 

Fig. 22-12 Third flow velocity sensor on iXT04xx (only with NivuFlow)   



 
Technical Description 

Ex Separation Module iXT0 
 

Page 32  iXT0 - TB - Rev. 03 / 15.04.2021 
 

 

Fig. 22-13 EBM Electronic Box with water-ultrasonic sensor CSM and 
DSM air-ultrasonic on iXT02xx/4xx (only with NivuFlow) 

 

Fig. 22-14 Second EBM Electronic Box with water-ultrasonic sensor  
CSM-D on iXT04xx (only with NivuFlow) 

 

Fig. 22-15 Third EBM Electronic Box with water-ultrasonic sensor CSM-D 
on iXT04xx (only with NivuFlow) 

 

Fig. 22-16 Radar and cross correlation flow velocity sensor on iXT04xx 
(only with NivuFlow 7550) 



 Installation and Connection 

 

iXT0 - TB - Rev. 03 / 15.04.2021 Page 33 
 

22.4 Connecting iXT0 to NivuFlow / NivuParQ Transmitters 
For the transmitter type refer to the designation on the device.  
Observe the notes for the cable connection in chapter "22.1 Connection Cable" 
and Fig. 22-1 to Fig. 22-3.  

 

Fig. 22-17 iXT0 on NivuFlow 750-S1/SR / NivuParQ-S2  

 

Fig. 22-18 iXT0 on NivuFlow 750-M3, NivuFlow 7550 or first iXT0 on  
NivuFlow 750-M9  

 

Fig. 22-19 Second iXT0 on NivuFlow 750-M9  

1

2

3

4

5

6

RxTx +

RxTx -

GND

12 V DC

shield

PE (earth)

iXT X1

5

4

3

2

1

NivuFlow

RxTx +

RxTx -

GND

12 V DC

shield
PE connection
(for SELV connections
not required)

X2



 
Technical Description 

Ex Separation Module iXT0 
 

Page 34  iXT0 - TB - Rev. 03 / 15.04.2021 
 

 

Fig. 22-20 Third iXT0 on NivuFlow 750-M9   



 Installation and Connection 

 

iXT0 - TB - Rev. 03 / 15.04.2021 Page 35 
 

23 Overvoltage Protection Measures  
For effective protection of the iXT0 Ex separation module, it is necessary to pro-
tect the power supply and mA input and output by means of overvoltage protection 
devices. NIVUS recommend: 
• 2-wire connection: 

DataPro 2x1 24/24 
• RS485 sensors (POA, CS2, OCL, PKM and OFR): 

DataPro 2x1 12/12  
SonicPro 3x1 24/24 

Flow velocity sensors, particle concentration sensors, OCL air-ultrasonic sensors 
and OFR radar sensor are internally protected against EMC-standard overvoltage. 
Protect the sensors with the following combination if the hazard potential is ex-
pected to be higher:  
• DataPro 2x1 12/12 in connection with SonicPro 3x1 24/24 
 

 

Note 

When using the sensors in hazardous areas, take the electrical 
connection values of the overvoltage protection elements into 
account. 

Also pay attention to the capacitances and inductances of the 
NIVUS sensor cable (POA, CS2, OCL, PKM, OFR and EBM). 

The following cable lengths are permissible in Ex areas 
− One-sided overvoltage protection: 135 m 
− Two-sided overvoltage protection: 120 m 

 

 

Note 

Ensure that the connection is correct (p-side towards the transmit-
ter) and that the cable feed is correct and straight. Route the down 
conductor (earth) in the direction of the unprotected side. 
− Incorrect connections disable the function of the overvoltage 

protection! 
 
 



 
Technical Description 

Ex Separation Module iXT0 
 

Page 36  iXT0 - TB - Rev. 03 / 15.04.2021 
 

 

Fig. 23-1 2-sided Overvoltage Protection iXT0 – NivuFlow 750-S1/SR or 
NivuParQ 850-S2  



 Installation and Connection 

 

iXT0 - TB - Rev. 03 / 15.04.2021 Page 37 
 

 

Fig. 23-2 Overvoltage Protection Sensors - iXT0 

 

Fig. 23-3 Overvoltage protection 2-wire Sensor - iXT0 
  



 
Technical Description 

Ex Separation Module iXT0 
 

Page 38  iXT0 - TB - Rev. 03 / 15.04.2021 
 

Maintenance and Cleaning 
WARNING 

 

Disconnect the System from Mains Power 

Disconnect the unit from the mains and secure the higher system 
against being switched on again before starting maintenance, 
cleaning and/or repair work (only by qualified personnel). 

Disregarding may lead to electric shock. 
 

WARNING 

 

Check danger due to explosive gases 

Before starting assembly, installation and maintenance work, be 
sure to check that all regulations on safety at work have been 
observed and that there is no possible risk of explosive gases. 
Use a gas warner for the check. 

When working in the sewer system, make sure that no electro-
static charge can occur: 
− Avoid unnecessary movements to reduce the building-up of 

static charges. 
− Discharge any static electricity present on your body before 

you start installing.  

Disregarding may result in personal injury or damage to the sys-
tem. 

 
WARNING 

 

Germ Contamination 

Due to the frequent use of the sensors in the waste water sector, 
parts can be contaminated with dangerous germs. Therefore, 
appropriate precautions must be taken when coming into contact 
with cables and sensors. 

Wear protective clothing. 
 

24 Maintenance 
24.1 Maintenance Interval 
The iXT0 Ex Separation Module is virtually calibration-, maintenance- and wear-
free by design. 
Nevertheless, NIVUS recommend an annual check of the entire measuring sys-
tem by the NIVUS customer service. 



 Maintenance and Cleaning 

 

iXT0 - TB - Rev. 03 / 15.04.2021 Page 39 
 

Depending on the area of application of the measuring system, the maintenance 
interval may vary. The scope of maintenance and its intervals depend on the fol-
lowing factors: 
• Measurement principle of the sensors 
• Material wear 
• Measurement medium and channel hydraulics 
• General regulations for the operator of the measurement system 
• Environmental conditions 

In addition to the annual maintenance, NIVUS recommend a complete mainte-
nance of the measuring system by the NIVUS customer service after ten years at 
the latest. 
In general, the inspection of measurement devices/sensors are basic measures 
that contribute to improving operational safety and increasing service life. 

24.2 Customer Service Information 
For the recommended annual inspection of the entire measuring system or com-
plete maintenance after ten years at the latest, contact our customer service: 
NIVUS GmbH - Customer Centre 
Phone +49 7262 9191-922 
customercenter@nivus.com 

25 Cleaning 
WARNING 

 

Disconnect the System from Mains Power 

Make sure that the device is disconnected from mains power. 

Disregarding may lead to electric shock. 

If necessary, clean the enclosure only with a dry antistatic cloth.  
Do not use abrasive or scratching cleaning agents. 

  

mailto:customercenter@nivus.com


 
Technical Description 

Ex Separation Module iXT0 
 

Page 40  iXT0 - TB - Rev. 03 / 15.04.2021 
 

26 Dismantling/Disposal 
Improper disposal may cause danger to the environments. 

 Dispose of the device in accordance with the applicable local environmen-
tal regulations for electrical products: 

1. Disconnect the device from mains power. 

2. Disconnect connected cables on the front of the device with a 
suitable tool. 

3. Remove the iXT0 Ex Separation Module from the DIN rail. 

 

EU WEEE Directive 

This symbol indicates that the requirements of Directive 
2012/19/EU on waste electrical and electronic equipment must be 
observed when disposing of the device. Die NIVUS GmbH support 
and promote the recycling or environmentally sound, separate 
collection/disposal of waste electrical and electronic equipment to 
protect the environments and human health. Observe the local 
laws and regulations on disposal. 

NIVUS GmbH are registered with the EAR, therefore public collec-
tion and return points in Germany can be used for disposal. 

 
27 Installation of Spare Parts and Wearing Parts 

We expressly draw your attention to the fact that spare parts and accessories 
which have not been supplied by us have also not been tested and approved by 
us. The installation and/or use of such products may therefore negatively alter or 
invalidate the design properties of your measurement system. 
NIVUS are not liable for damage caused by the use of non-original parts and non-
original accessories. 



 In Case of Emergency 

 

iXT0 - TB - Rev. 03 / 15.04.2021 Page 41 
 

In Case of Emergency 
In case of an emergency, press the emergency stop button for the higher sys-
tem. 



 
Technical Description 

Ex Separation Module iXT0 
 

Page 42  iXT0 - TB - Rev. 03 / 15.04.2021 
 

Index 

A 
Accident Levels ................................... 9 

C 
Certificates ........................................ 44 
Colour Code 

Single Conductors ........................... 8 
Wires .............................................. 8 

Complaint 
Inspection upon Receipt ................ 17 

Connecting Sensors .......................... 30 
Connection Cable .............................. 26 
Copyright ............................................ 3 
Customer Centre ............................... 39 
Customer Service .............................. 39 

D 
Damage 

Ex Protection ................................. 13 
Device Versions ................................ 22 
Dimensions 

Enclosure ...................................... 19 
Dismantling ....................................... 40 
Disposal ............................................ 40 

E 
EMC-standard Overvoltages .............. 35 
Emergency Stop Button ..................... 41 
Emergency Stop Concept .................. 25 
ESD 

Avoiding ........................................ 24 
EU WEEE Directive ........................... 40 
Ex Approval ...................................... 21 
Ex Protection..................................... 13 
Ex zone 1 .......................................... 13 

 
 

F 
Fastening .......................................... 25 
Flow Velocity Sensors ........................ 23 
Function ............................................ 23 

H 
Humidity, max. ................................... 21 

I 
Instruction Manual 

hand over when selling................... 15 
Keep for future Reference .............. 15 

Intrinsic Power Consumption .............. 21 

L 
Level Sensors .................................... 23 
Liability .............................................. 12 
Limit Values, max. 

Disclaimer...................................... 13 

M 
Maintenance ...................................... 38 
Minimum Number of Wires ................. 27 
Mounting Place .................................. 24 

N 
Nameplate ......................................... 20 

O 
Operating Licence .............................. 15 
Operation Temperature ...................... 21 
Operator's Duties ............................... 15 
Orignal Instruction Manual ................... 7 
Overvoltage Protection Elements . 26, 27 
Overvoltage Protection Measures ....... 35 



 Index 

 

iXT0 - TB - Rev. 03 / 15.04.2021 Page 43 
 

P 
Particle Concentration Sensors .......... 23 
Pollution Degree ................................ 21 
Power Consumption .......................... 21 
Product Overview .............................. 18 
Protection ......................................... 21 

Q 
Qualified Personnel ........................... 16 

R 
Recycling .......................................... 40 
Residual Current Device .................... 25 
Return............................................... 17 
Revision History .................................. 4 

S 
Scope of Delivery .............................. 17 
Selling 

Instruction Manual ......................... 15 
Sensors 

Flow Velocity ................................. 23 
Level ............................................. 23 
Particle Concentration ................... 23 

Sensors, connectable ........................ 22 
Spare Parts ....................................... 40 
Spare Parts Orders ........................... 20 
Storage ............................................. 17 
Storage Temperature ........................ 21 
Supply Voltage .................................. 21 

T 
Terminals .......................................... 29 
Total Number of Wires 

Extension ...................................... 27 
Translation .......................................... 3 
Transmitter Connection ...................... 33 
Transport ........................................... 17 
Type Key ........................................... 22 

V 
Variants ............................................. 22 

W 
Warranty ........................................... 12 

Limitation ....................................... 12 
Wearing Parts .................................... 40 
Wiring Diagram .................................. 29 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
Technical Description 

Ex Separation Module iXT0 
 

Page 44  iXT0 - TB - Rev. 03 / 15.04.2021 
 

Certificates and Approvals   
In this technical description, the designations X1 (to the transmitter) or X2 (to the 
sensors) are used for the connection terminals according to chapter "22.2 Wiring 
Diagram". 
The internal electronic circuit diagrams of the iXT0 assembly were submitted for 
the EU type examination. In these plans, the references X2, X3, X4, X5 and X6 
are used for the externally accessible terminal strips.  
In the EU-Type Examination Certificate these reference designations are quoted, 
not the designations from this Technical Description. 
 
Assignment of Connections 
• First line - name of function according to chap. 22.2 
• Second line (TB) - respective clamp number on iXT0 
• Third line - the designation used in the following EU type examination certifi-

cate 
 
Transmitter Connection (non-Ex area): 
 Rx/Tx + Rx/Tx - GND 12 V DC Shield PE (Ground)  
TB: X1. 1 X1. 2 X1. 3 X1. 4 X1. 5 X1. 6  
BMP: X2, 1 X2, 2 X2, 3 X2, 4 X2, 5 X2, 6  
 
Sensor connections of plugs S1, S2, S3 and S4 (Ex area Zone 1): 

S1 mA 1 + mA 1 - Shield S1 PWR + GND-Ex S1 Rx/Tx - S1 Rx/Tx + 

TB: X2.1 X2.2 X2.3 X2.4 X2.5 X2.6 X2.7 
BMP: X4, 7 X4, 6 X4, 5 X4, 4 X4, 3 X4, 2 X4, 1 
 
  S2 Shield S2 PWR + GND-Ex S2 Rx/Tx - S2 Rx/Tx + 
  TB: X2.8 X2.9 X2.10 X2.11 X2.12 
  BMP: X3, 5 X3, 4 X3, 3 X3, 2 X3, 1 
 
S3 mA 2 + mA 2 - Shield S3 PWR + GND-Ex S3 Rx/Tx - S3 Rx/Tx + 

TB: X2.13 X2.14 X2.15 X2.16 X2.17 X2.18 X2.19 
BMP: X6, 7 X6, 6 X6, 5 X6, 4 X6, 3 X6, 2 X6, 1 
 
  S4 Shield S4 PWR + GND-Ex S4 Rx/Tx - S4 Rx/Tx + 

  TB: X2.20 X2.21 X2.22 X2.23 X2.24 
  BMP: X5, 5 X5, 4 X5, 3 X5, 2 X5, 1 
 
 



Certificates and Approvals 

iXT0 - TB - Rev. 03 / 15.04.2021 Page 45 



   
 

Q:\Formulare\CE\CE_Template_ex_02 

NIVUS GmbH 
Im Täle 2 
75031 Eppingen 
 
Telefon: +49 07262 9191-0 
Telefax: +49 07262 9191-999 
E-Mail: info@nivus.com 
Internet: www.nivus.de 

UK Declaration of Conformity  
 
 
 
For the following product: 

Description: "Ex" Intelligent Ex Seperation Interface iXT0 

Type: iXT0-xxx / iXT0xxx…  
 
we declare under our sole responsibility that the equipment made available on the UK market as of the date of 
signature of this document meets the standards of the following applicable UK harmonisation legislation: 
 

• SI 2016 / 1091 The Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations 2016 

• SI 2016 / 1107 The Equipment and Protective Systems Intended for use in Potentially Explosive 
Atmospheres Regulations 2016 

• SI 2012 / 3032 The Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic 
Equipment Regulations 2012 

 

The evaluation assessed the following applicable harmonised standards or the conformity is declared in relation to 
other technical specifications listed below:  

• BS EN 61326-1:2013 • BS EN IEC 60079-0:2018 • BS EN 60079-11:2012 

 

Ex-designation:  II (2) G [Ex ib Gb] IIB 
EU-Type Examination Certificate: TÜV 14 ATEX 142076 (1. Supplement) 
Notified Body (Identif. No.): 
 TÜV Nord CERT GmbH, Am TÜV 1, 45307 Essen, Germany (0044) 
Quality Assurance Ex: 
 TÜV Nord CERT GmbH, Am TÜV 1, 45307 Essen, Germany (0044) 
 
 
This declaration is submitted on behalf of the manufacturer: 
 
 
 
 
represented by: 
Ingrid Steppe (Managing Director) 
 
Eppingen, 20/10/2022 
 

Signed by Ingrid Steppe 
 

NIVUS GmbH 
Im Taele 2 
75031 Eppingen 
Germany 
 



 
Technical Description 

Ex Separation Module iXT0 
 

Page 46  iXT0 - TB - Rev. 03 / 15.04.2021 
 

 



 Certificates and Approvals 

 

iXT0 - TB - Rev. 03 / 15.04.2021 Page 47 
 

 



 
Technical Description 

Ex Separation Module iXT0 
 

Page 48  iXT0 - TB - Rev. 03 / 15.04.2021 
 

 



 Certificates and Approvals 

 

iXT0 - TB - Rev. 03 / 15.04.2021 Page 49 
 

 



 
Technical Description 

Ex Separation Module iXT0 
 

Page 50  iXT0 - TB - Rev. 03 / 15.04.2021 
 

 



 Certificates and Approvals 

 

iXT0 - TB - Rev. 03 / 15.04.2021 Page 51 
 

 



 
Technical Description 

Ex Separation Module iXT0 
 

Page 52  iXT0 - TB - Rev. 03 / 15.04.2021 
 

 



 Certificates and Approvals 

 

iXT0 - TB - Rev. 03 / 15.04.2021 Page 53 
 

 



 
Technical Description 

Ex Separation Module iXT0 
 

Page 54  iXT0 - TB - Rev. 03 / 15.04.2021 
 

 
 


	CE_UKCA_iXT0 Ex_2022-10-20.pdf
	UKCA iXT0 Ex_2022-10-20



<<

  /ASCII85EncodePages false

  /AllowTransparency false

  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true

  /AutoRotatePages /None

  /Binding /Left

  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)

  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)

  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error

  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4

  /CompressObjects /Tags

  /CompressPages true

  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true

  /PassThroughJPEGImages true

  /CreateJobTicket false

  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default

  /DetectBlends true

  /DetectCurves 0.0000

  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK

  /DoThumbnails false

  /EmbedAllFonts true

  /EmbedOpenType false

  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true

  /EmbedJobOptions true

  /DSCReportingLevel 0

  /EmitDSCWarnings false

  /EndPage -1

  /ImageMemory 1048576

  /LockDistillerParams false

  /MaxSubsetPct 100

  /Optimize true

  /OPM 1

  /ParseDSCComments true

  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true

  /PreserveCopyPage true

  /PreserveDICMYKValues true

  /PreserveEPSInfo true

  /PreserveFlatness true

  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false

  /PreserveOPIComments true

  /PreserveOverprintSettings true

  /StartPage 1

  /SubsetFonts true

  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply

  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve

  /UsePrologue false

  /ColorSettingsFile ()

  /AlwaysEmbed [ true

  ]

  /NeverEmbed [ true

  ]

  /AntiAliasColorImages false

  /CropColorImages true

  /ColorImageMinResolution 300

  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleColorImages true

  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /ColorImageResolution 300

  /ColorImageDepth -1

  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1

  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeColorImages true

  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterColorImages true

  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /ColorACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /ColorImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasGrayImages false

  /CropGrayImages true

  /GrayImageMinResolution 300

  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleGrayImages true

  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /GrayImageResolution 300

  /GrayImageDepth -1

  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2

  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeGrayImages true

  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterGrayImages true

  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /GrayACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /GrayImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasMonoImages false

  /CropMonoImages true

  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200

  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleMonoImages true

  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /MonoImageResolution 1200

  /MonoImageDepth -1

  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeMonoImages true

  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode

  /MonoImageDict <<

    /K -1

  >>

  /AllowPSXObjects false

  /CheckCompliance [

    /None

  ]

  /PDFX1aCheck false

  /PDFX3Check false

  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false

  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true

  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true

  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()

  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()

  /PDFXOutputCondition ()

  /PDFXRegistryName ()

  /PDFXTrapped /False



  /CreateJDFFile false

  /Description <<



    /BGR <>

    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>

    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>

    /CZE <>

    /DAN <>

    /DEU <>

    /ESP <>

    /ETI <>

    /FRA <>

    /GRE <>



    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)

    /HUN <>

    /ITA <>

    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>

    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>

    /LTH <>

    /LVI <>

    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)

    /NOR <>

    /POL <>

    /PTB <>

    /RUM <>

    /RUS <>

    /SKY <>

    /SLV <>

    /SUO <>

    /SVE <>

    /TUR <>

    /UKR <>

    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)

  >>

  /Namespace [

    (Adobe)

    (Common)

    (1.0)

  ]

  /OtherNamespaces [

    <<

      /AsReaderSpreads false

      /CropImagesToFrames true

      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue

      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false

      /IncludeGuidesGrids false

      /IncludeNonPrinting false

      /IncludeSlug false

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (InDesign)

        (4.0)

      ]

      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false

      /OmitPlacedEPS false

      /OmitPlacedPDF false

      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy

    >>

    <<

      /AddBleedMarks false

      /AddColorBars false

      /AddCropMarks false

      /AddPageInfo false

      /AddRegMarks false

      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK

      /DestinationProfileName ()

      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /Downsample16BitImages true

      /FlattenerPreset <<

        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution

      >>

      /FormElements false

      /GenerateStructure false

      /IncludeBookmarks false

      /IncludeHyperlinks false

      /IncludeInteractive false

      /IncludeLayers false

      /IncludeProfiles false

      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (CreativeSuite)

        (2.0)

      ]

      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /PreserveEditing true

      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged

      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile

      /UseDocumentBleed false

    >>

  ]

>> setdistillerparams

<<

  /HWResolution [2400 2400]

  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]

>> setpagedevice





